10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES - FLOOR VERSION

STATE OF OKLAHOMA
1st Session of the 58th Legislature (2021)

ENGROSSED SENATE
BILL NO. 957 By: Howard of the Senate

and

Kannady and Lepak of the
House

An Act relating to the Judiciary; amending 20 O.S.
2011, Section 1402, which relates to disqualification
of appellate judges; modifying procedures for
assignment of Justices or Judges in substitution of
recused or disqualified Justices or Judges; and
providing an effective date.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 20 0.S. 2011, Section 1402, is
amended to read as follows:

Section 1402. A. No Justice of the Supreme Court of this state

or Judge of the Criminal Court of Appeals shall participate in the

decision of any appellate cause in—suech Court oppeatedtheretofrom

+ £
L3 -

lotger oo oo
(=8 LW - A\ A [l p==

A\

te+ 1in which eewrt—sweh the Justice or

SB957 HFLR Page 1
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

B. When a Justice of the Supreme Court is recused or
disqualified £he—same—shaltb rtered—of recordin suveh Court—and
PR PN EIPNPRN, IR I -l NP S L £ o SO SRS APl B SN S R i ot £ A
o O T \A-LU%ULA-L-LJ—_L\_/LAL,_LVJ.J.U g o O T TIT TR - [SSJ N Iy & Ry S O T CTITW ITCTT Ly \—y [ S U S S A8

by from deciding a cause for any reason, the remainder of the Court

shall decide the cause. 1If, during the decision of any cause, there

are less than seven (7) qualified Justices, the Clerk of suweh the

Court shall certify all such recusals or disqualifications to the

mln
TCoT

Iy

m IDEY
ITC— DT

o
(=AY e

3

qr

£
-

qr
B
q

Governor ef—the——stater who shall appeirn

s

A

K

T

n
OTT

8

=
-

3o
—C

ar

mh
TTCTo

Hh

o r o
=} T o O

F
[0)]
o))
?
D
q
)]
|__|
|__|
)]
ar
|__|.
[0)]
o

n a2 A
oot

agse assign a retired

q
I__I.
P

S

Supreme Court Justice to the matter in substitution of the recused

or disqualified Justices. 1If no retired Supreme Court Justice is

able to serve, the Governor shall assign a member of the Bar of this

state who possesses the same qualifications as the members of the

Supreme Court to the matter in substitution of the recused or

disqualified Justice.

C. When a Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals is recused or

disqualified from deciding a cause for any reason, the Clerk of the

Court shall certify the recusal or disqualification along with the

case number to the Governor who shall assign a retired Judge of the

Court of Criminal Appeals to the matter in substitution of the

recused or disqualified Judge.

If no retired Judge of the Court of

SB957 HFLR
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.

Page 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Criminal Appeals is able to serve, the Governor shall assign a Judge

of the Court of Civil Appeals to the matter in substitution of the

recused or disqualified Judge. If no Judge of the Court of Civil

Appeals is able to serve, the Governor shall assign a member of the

Bar of this state who possesses the same qualifications as the

members of the Court of Criminal Appeals to the matter in

substitution of the recused or disqualified Judge.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2021.

COMMITTEE REPORT BY: COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY - CIVIL, dated
03/30/2021 - DO PASS, As Coauthored.

SB957 HFLR Page 3
BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.




