1	HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES - FLOOR VERSION
2	STATE OF OKLAHOMA
3	1st Session of the 58th Legislature (2021)
4	ENGROSSED SENATE
5	BILL NO. 957 By: Howard of the Senate
6	and
7	Kannady and Lepak of the House
8	
9	
10	An Act relating to the Judiciary; amending 20 O.S.
11	2011, Section 1402, which relates to disqualification of appellate judges; modifying procedures for
12	assignment of Justices or Judges in substitution of recused or disqualified Justices or Judges; and
13	providing an effective date.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:
16	SECTION 1. AMENDATORY 20 O.S. 2011, Section 1402, is
17	amended to read as follows:
18	Section 1402. A. No Justice of the Supreme Court of this state
19	or Judge of the Criminal Court of Appeals shall participate in the
20	decision of any <u>appellate</u> cause in such Court appealed thereto from
21	a lower court of said state, in which court such the Justice or
22	Judge was judge presiding presided at the trial of such cause; and
23	the same qualifications shall apply to the members of the Supreme
24	

Court and the Criminal Court of Appeals, as to other courts of record, and whenever any member of either of said Courts is.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

- B. When a Justice of the Supreme Court is recused or disqualified the same shall be entered of record in such Court and such disqualifications of such member shall forthwith be certified by from deciding a cause for any reason, the remainder of the Court shall decide the cause. If, during the decision of any cause, there are less than seven (7) qualified Justices, the Clerk of such the Court shall certify all such recusals or disqualifications to the Governor of the state, who shall appoint some member of the Bar of the state, possessing the same qualifications as the members of such Court, to sit as special Judge in said cause assign a retired Supreme Court Justice to the matter in substitution of the recused or disqualified Justices. If no retired Supreme Court Justice is able to serve, the Governor shall assign a member of the Bar of this state who possesses the same qualifications as the members of the Supreme Court to the matter in substitution of the recused or disqualified Justice.
- C. When a Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals is recused or disqualified from deciding a cause for any reason, the Clerk of the Court shall certify the recusal or disqualification along with the case number to the Governor who shall assign a retired Judge of the Court of Criminal Appeals to the matter in substitution of the recused or disqualified Judge. If no retired Judge of the Court of

1	Criminal Appeals is able to serve, the Governor shall assign a Judge
2	of the Court of Civil Appeals to the matter in substitution of the
3	recused or disqualified Judge. If no Judge of the Court of Civil
4	Appeals is able to serve, the Governor shall assign a member of the
5	Bar of this state who possesses the same qualifications as the
6	members of the Court of Criminal Appeals to the matter in
7	substitution of the recused or disqualified Judge.
8	SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2021.
9	
10	COMMITTEE REPORT BY: COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY - CIVIL, dated 03/30/2021 - DO PASS, As Coauthored.
11	03/30/2021 - DO PASS, AS COAUCHOFEG.
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

SB957 HFLR BOLD FACE denotes Committee Amendments.